

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

ROBERT E. JOHNSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STUART M. FEINBLATT

PETER SLOCUM

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL OF THE STATE OF

NEW JERSEY

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market St., P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625-0112

(609) 984-9666

Counsel for State Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. PASPA’s Regulation Of The States’ Regulatory “Imprimatur” Violates The Anti-Commandeering Principle	15
A. PASPA’s Prohibition Of State Licensing Of Otherwise Lawful Activity Is Invalid Under <i>New York</i> and <i>Printz</i>	15
B. The Third Circuit’s “Affirmative Act” Requirement Contravenes Constitutional Text, History, And Precedent	19
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Threatens To Eviscerate The Anti- Commandeering Doctrine	27
II. PASPA’s Facial Discrimination Between The States Violates The Equal Sovereignty Principle	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Sept. 17, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion For Summary Judgment and for a Permanent Injunction (Feb. 28, 2013)	83a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Denying Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss and Granting in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Dec. 21, 2012)	137a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing (Nov. 15, 2013)	156a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	158a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	158a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	158a
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	158a
The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	158a
The New Jersey Sports Wagering Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	162a

APPENDIX F: Letter from W. Lee Rawls,
Assistant Attorney General, to the
Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr.,
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary
(Sept. 24, 1991)172a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4, 18
<i>American Trucking Assn’s v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	25
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988) (en banc)	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	3, 34
<i>Brown v. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 30
<i>Conn. v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	20, 32
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	25

<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869).....	24
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petersburg Cellular P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4, 11, 31, 32
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	17
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22
U.S. Const. amend X	22
N.J. Const. art IV, § 7, ¶ 2	1

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1084	6
18 U.S.C. § 1952	6
18 U.S.C. § 1955	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 3702	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3704	6
49 U.S.C. § 14501	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-278a <i>et seq</i>	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1401 <i>et seq</i>	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 12-101 <i>et seq</i>	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-1 <i>et seq</i>	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:37-1 <i>et seq</i>	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-1 <i>et seq</i>	1, 7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-2	7
N.Y. Penal Law art. 225.....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2915.01 <i>et seq</i>	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5513 <i>et seq</i>	5

REGULATIONS

44 N.J. Reg. 2374 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	7
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69N-2.1.....	7
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69N-2.2.....	7
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69N-3.1.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan Elliot, *Debates on the Federal
Constitution* (2d ed. 1863)23

The Federalist No. 20
(James Madison & Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)24

The Federalist No. 39
(James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....17

New Jersey Business Action Center, New
Jersey License and Certification Guide
(2011).....28

S. Rep. No. 102-248 (1991),
reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3553.....5, 15
